RESOLUTION NO. 645

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH W.B. MASON FOR THE PURCHASE OF OFFICE EQUIPMENT AND AMENDING THE 2024 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH BUDGET

Introduced: 11/12/24 By Health Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of Health has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with W.B. Mason, a distributor for The HON Company, LLC, for the purchase of office equipment in an amount not to exceed \$159,796, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has indicated that W.B. Mason, a distributor for The HON Company, LLC, is under New York State Office of General Services contract, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has indicated that the office equipment will allow for additional employees to work on the Lead Rental Registry Program and the Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Program, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has also requested an amendment to the 2024 Department of Health Budget, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with W.B. Mason, a distributor for The HON Company, LLC, Albany, NY 12204 for the purchase of office equipment in an amount not to exceed \$159,796, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2024 Department of Health Budget is hereby amended as follows:

				APPROPRIATIONS						
	ACCOUNT NO.		IT NO.	RESOLUTION DESCRIPTION	IN	CREASE	DE	CREASE	UNIT COST	DEPARTMENT NAME
4010	4	4046		Fees for Services	\$		\$ 1	60,000.00	\$ 2,894,772.11	Health Dept.
4010	2	2001		Office Equipment	\$ 10	60,000.00	\$	-	\$ 215,719.82	Health Dept.
				TOTAL APPROPRATIONS	\$	160,000	\$ 1	60,000.00		
				ESTIMATED REVENUES						
	AC	ACCOUNT NO.		RESOLUTION DESCRIPTION	DECREASE		INCREASE		UNIT COST	DEPARTMENT NAME
				TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES	\$	-	\$	-		
				GRAND TOTALS	\$	160,000	\$	160,000		

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.